TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 03/06/2009 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------|
| Exfuze, LLLP | | 103/05/2009 | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: FLORIDA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Exfuze LLC |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 11760 U.S. Highway One |
| Internal Address: | Suite 501 |
| City: | Palm Beach Gardens |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA |
| Postal Code: | 33408 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3694669 | SEVEN+ |
| Registration Number: | 3732517 | THE POWER OF SEVEN |
| Serial Number: | 77588213 | EXBOOST |
| Serial Number: | 77619721 | SUPER SEVEN+ |
| Serial Number: | 77605888 | EXFUZE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)626-0366

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716-626-1564

Email: esimpson@idealawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Ellen S. Simpson Address Line 1: 5555 Main Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 004171 FRAME: 0260

OP \$140.00 3694669

900157621

| _ | | |
|--|--------------------|--|
| Address Line 4: Williamsville, NEW YORK 14221 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | EXFG101US | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Ellen S. Simpson | |
| Signature: | /Ellen S. Simpson/ | |
| Date: | 03/20/2010 | |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=EXFG101US_certificate of merger#page1.tif source=EXFG101US_certificate of merger#page2.tif source=EXFG101US_certificate of merger#page3.tif source=EXFG101US_certificate of merger#page4.tif source=EXFG101US_certificate of merger#page5.tif source=EXFG101US_certificate of merger#page6.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004171 FRAME: 0261

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

 \mathbf{OF}

EXFUZE, LLLP

(a Florida Limited Liability Limited Partnership)

WITH AND INTO

EXFUZE, LLC

(a Delaware Limited Liability Company)

Pursuant to 620.2108, Florida Statutes

1. The name and form of each constituent organization and the jurisdiction of its governing law are as follows:

| <u>Name</u> | Jurisdiction | Form Fig. 1 | ~1 |
|-----------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 1) Exfuze, LLLP | AOD-94 Jurisdiction Florida | Limited Liability Limited Partiership | 711113 55 |
| 2) Exfuze, LLC | Delaware | Limited Liability Company | 97 C |
| 2. Th | e name, form and jurisdiction of the s | | <u>~</u> ~ |
| <u>Name</u> | <u>Jurisdiction</u> | | 28 |
| Exfuze, LLC | Delaware | Limited Liability Company | |

- 3. The date the merger shall become effective would be as of the date on which a Cartificate of Merger is filed with the Florida Department of State and with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The marger is permitted under the respective laws of all applicable jurisdictions and is not prohibited by the agreement of limited partnership or the articles of organization of the limited liability company that is a party to the merger.
- 5. The merger was approved and the Certificate of Merger was executed in accordance with the laws of each constituent organization's applicable jurisdiction.

(Signature Page Follows)

PR01/754179.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004171 FRAME: 0262

Signature(s) for Each Party:

EXFUZE, LLLP

By: Bluewater Unlimited Corp., its general partner

Name: Title:

EXPUZE, LLAZ

Name: Title: (EO

2009 MAR - 6 AM 8: 28

PX01/754179.1

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

BY AND BETWEEN

EXFUZE, LLLP (a Florida limited liability limited partnership)

AND

EXFUZE, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER entered into on 2, 2009 by and between EXPUZE, LLLP ("LLLP"), and approved by resolution adopted by its limited pariners and its general partner on said date, and EXFUZE, LLC ("LLC"), and approved by resolution adopted by its sole member on said date.

WHEREAS, LLLP is a limited liability limited partnership of the State of Florida with its principal office therein located at 11760 U.S. Highway One, Suite 501, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33408; and

WHERBAS, LLC is a limited liability company of the State of Delaware with its registered office therein located at c/o Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19808; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act of 2005 (the "Florida Act") permits a merger of a limited liability limited partnership of the State of Florida with and into a limited liability company of another jurisdiction; and Ċΰ

WHEREAS, the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware 🔀 (the "Delaware Act") permits the merger of a limited liability limited partnership of another jurisdiction with and into a limited liability company of the State of Delaware; and

WHEREAS, LILP and LLC, the general partner and limited partners of LLLP and the sole member of LLC, declare it advisable and to the advantage, wolfare, and best interests of LLLP and LLC and their respective partners and members to merge LLLP with and into LLC pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Act and pursuant to the provisions of the Florida Act. upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreement of the parties hereto, being thereunto duly entered into by LLC and approved by a resolution adopted by its sole member and being thereunto duly entered into by LLLP and approved by a resolution adopted by its general partner and consented to in writing by its limited partners, this

PRO1/753797.A

REEL: 004171 FRAME: 0264

TRADEMARK

Agreement and Plan of Merger and the terms and conditions hereof and the mode of carrying the same into effect, together with any provisions required or permitted to be set forth therein, are hereby determined and agreed upon as hereinafter in this Agreement set forth.

- 1. LLC and LLLP shall, pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Act and the provisions of the Florida Act, be merged with and into a single limited liability company, to wit, Exfuze, LLC, which shall be the surviving company from and after the effective time of the merger, and which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "surviving company," and which shall continue to exist as said surviving company under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Act. The separate existence of LLLP, which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "terminating entity," shall cease to exist at said effective time in accordance with the provisions of the Florida Act.
- 2. A copy of the Certificate of Formation of the surviving company as the same shall be in force and effect in the State of Delaware at the effective time of the merger herein provided for is available for review at 11760 U.S. Highway One, Suite 501, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33408, the principal place of business of the LLC; and said Certificate of Formation shall continue to be the Certificate of Formation of said surviving company until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Act.
- 3. The limited liability company agreement, a copy of which is available for review at 11760 U.S. Highway One, Suite 501, Palm Beach Gardons, Florida 33408, the principal place of business of the LLC, will be the limited liability company agreement of the surviving company and will continue in full force and effect until changed, altered, or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Delaware Act.
- 4. The officers in office of the surviving company at the effective time of the merger shall be the officers of the surviving company, all of whom shall hold their offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors or until their tenure is otherwise terminated in accordance with the limited liability company agreement of the surviving company.
- 5. Each unit of limited liability limited partnership interest of the terminating entity that was issued to the general partner of the terminating entity shall, from and after the effective time of the merger, and without any further action on the part of any party hereto, be exchange for one hundred Class A voting units of limited liability company interest in the surviving corporation. Each issued unit of limited liability limited partnership interest of the terminating entity that was issued to a limited partner shall, from and after the effective time of the merger, and without any further action on the part of any party hereto, shall be exchange for one hundred Class B non-voting units of limited liability company interest in the surviving corporation. The membership interest of the surviving company shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but each said interest shall continue.
- 6. In the event that this Agreement and Plan of Merger shall have been fully approved and adopted upon behalf of the terminating entity in accordance with the provisions of the PROV 753797.

Charles in

Florida Act and upon behalf of the surviving company in accordance with the provisions of the Delaware Act, the parties hereto agree that they will cause to be executed and filed and recorded any document or documents prescribed by the laws of the State of Florida and by the laws of the State of Delaware, and that they will cause to be performed all necessary acts within the State of Florida and the State of Delaware and elsewhere to effectuate the merger herein provided for.

- 7. The general partner of the terminating entity and the Board of Managers of the surviving company are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper, or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Agreement and Plan of Merger or of the merger herein provided for.
- 8. The effective time of this Agreement and Plan of Merger, and the time at which the merger herein agreed shall become effective in the State of Florida and the State of Delaware, shall be the date upon which a Certificate of Merger is filed in the State of Florida and in the State of Delaware.
- 9. Notwithstanding the full approval and adoption of this Agreement and Plan of Merger, the Agreement and Plan of Merger may be terminated at any time prior to the filing thereof with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware or at any time prior to the filing of any requisite merger documents with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida in the event that the general partner of the terminating entity and the sole member of the surviving company shall deem such termination to be in the best interest of such entities.
- 10. The parties hereby agree and adopt the Certificates of Merger attached hereto as Exhibit A.

[Signature Page Follows]

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, F) ARIAN

PR01/753797.A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement and Plan of Merger is hereby executed upon behalf of each of the parties hereto.

Dated: March 5, 2009

EXFUZE, LLLP

By

Name: Richard College

Title: CEO

Dated: March 5, 2009

EXFUZE, LLC

Вv

Name: DONALDE- CO-HON

2009 HAR -6 AM 8: 2 SECKETARY OF STATE

PR01/753797.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004171 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 03/20/2010